R-480-2015
Contract #93-2012

#1
FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
(R 190-2012)

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT, made and entered into on the
A day of , 2015, by and between LEXINGTON FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT, hereinafter referred to as “Owner”, and EVERETT
HAMPTON, hereinafter referred to as “Tenant”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Owner and Tenant entered into a Lease Agreement for
approximately 1,815 square feet of residential space for the Premise known as Cardinal
Run House which is located at 2075 Parkers Mill Road, Lexington, Kentucky (hereinafter
the “Premises™); and,

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement was entered into on thelst day of December,
2011 (R 190-2012) and a copy of the Lease Agreement is attached as Exhibit “A”, and
incorporated herein by reference; and,

WHEREAS, Tenant has expressed the desire to continue occupying the leased
Premises at the same terms and conditions; and,

WHEREAS, Owner desires for Tenant to continue occupying the leased Premise
at the same terms and conditions;

NOW, THEREFORE, Owner and Tenant hereby agree that the aforesaid Lease
Agreement shall be amended as follows:

1. That the lease agreement shall be extended to end on December 31, 2015.

2. That all other terms and provisions of the aforesaid Lease Agreement shall
remain unchanged and are hereby reaffirmed, ratified, adopted, and
incorporated herein by reference into this First Amendment to Lease
Agreement, and that the aforesaid Lease Agreement and this First Amendment
to Lease Agreement may not be modified or amended in any manner except
by an instrument in writing executed by the parties.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to Lease
Agreement as the day and year first written above.

OWNER:
LEXINGTON FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

TENANT:
w o I

EVERETT HAMPTON

WITNES% Z\
ATTEST:

Clerk of Urban County Council

X:\Cases\GENERAL\15-MS000 NCONT\00476442.DOC




Qa0 - 201~

EXHIRBIT A

LEASE AGREEMENT

This Lease Agreement, made and entered into this 2™ day of

AQ r { , 2012, by and between the LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT, an urban county government of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky, 200 East Main Street, Lexington, Kentucky 40507 (“Lessor”) and Everett
Hampton of 2075 Parkers Mill Road, Lexington, Kentucky 40504 (“Lessee”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Section 21-32(c) of the Code of Ordinances of the Lexington-Fayette
Urban County Government provides that houses, apartments and other living quarters
managed by the Division of Parks and Recreation may be rented to individuals in
accordance with written criteria approved by the commissioner of the Department of
General Services with rental arrangements subject to the review and approval of the
senior advisor for management; and

WHEREAS, one of the houses to be rented is located at 2075 Parkers Mill Road;
and

WHEREAS, the Lessor and the Lessee wish to enter into a lease agreement
defining their rights and responsibilities relating to the use and occupancy of said rental
property.

WHEREAS, Everett Hampton is eligible to lease said property at 2075 Parkers
Mill Road.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the further

consideration hereinafter provided, the parties hereto agree as follows:



1. Premises and Term: The Lessor does hereby let, lease and
demise unto Lessee and Lessee does hereby lease from Lessor the house at 2075
Parkers Mill Road, including approximately one (1) acre surrounding the house, in
Lexington, Kentucky as living quarters, (known as “Premises”). The term of the lease
shall be for three (3) years beginning December 1, 2011, and Lessee shall have the
right to occupy and possess the Premises during this term, or until the Lease is
terminated as set out herein. Lessee shall use the Premises solely as a personal
residence and for no other purpose, and shall be the only occupant unless there is
written approval for each additional occupant from Lessor.

2. Rent: (a) Lessee covenants and agrees that as consideration for
the use and occupancy of the Premises, Lessee shall provide services identified in
Addendum 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for twenty (20)
hours per month and pay $207.81 per month due to the Division of Parks and
Recreation at 469 Parkway Drive, Rental Office, Lexington, Kéntucky 40504 on the 1%
day of each month commencing February 1, 2012. (b) Lessee shall pay a $250
cleaning/damage deposit prior to occupancy. Any portion of the deposit not required to
repair damage to the Premises at the end of occupancy shall be returned to the Lessee.
In the event the Lessee leaves the premises and does not pay the last month’s rent nor
demand return of the deposit, after 30 days Lessor may apply the security deposit or
any amount thereof remaining to the debt owing.

3. Condition of Premises: Lessee has inspected the Premises and

all improvements, facilities and equipment thereon or has had an opportunity to do so



and agrees to accept the same, as is, without any agreements, representations,
understandings or obligations on the part of the Lessor to perform any alterations,
repairs or improvements except as set out elsewhere in this lease agreement. Prior to
occupancy, Lessee and Lessor shall sign a listing of the extent of then-existing damage
that shall not be attributed to Lessee pursuant to paragraphs 2 and 4 herein.

Lessee shall keep the Premises in a neat and clean condition, inside and out, free
from any accumulation of trash, garbage, waste or debris. Lessee shall dispose of any
accumulation of same in the manner required by the Code of Ordinances of Lexington-
Fayette Urban County Government or other law. Lessee shall use no portion of the
exterior areas for storage.

Lessee is responsible for grass and weed mowing and trimming, leaf removal,
sidewalk shoveling and related activities necessary to the reasonable upkeep of the
Premises as provided in Addendum 1 attached hereto.

Lessee may.have guests; however, noise levels shall not violate Sections 14-70
through 14-80 of the Code of Ordinances, Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government.

Pets shall be permitted at the discretion of the Division Director.

4, Repairs: The Lessor through the Division of Parks and Recreation
shall maintain the Premises in a fit and habitable condition and maintain the roof,
foundation and structural portion of the Premises, as well as maintain all electrical,
plumbing, heating, ventilating, and air conditioning systems in good and safe working

order in accordance with the established budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban



County Government. All minor day-to-day maintenance shall be the responsibility of
the Lessee. Lessee shall also have responsibilities for the rental house as listed on
Addendum 1 attached hereto. Lessee shall promptly notify the Lessor in the event that
any repairs or replacements are required oh the Premises. Lessor shall repair or
replace same in a timely manner as it deems necessary. Lessee shall indemnify Lessor
and pay for any repairs, maintenance and replacement to the Premises caused in whole
or in part as a result of Lessee’s use of the Premises, ordinary wear and tear excepted.

Lessor shall not be liable for any damage occasioned by reason of failure to keep
thé Premises in repair pursuant to this section unless notice of the need for repairs has
been given to the Lessor in writing and said repairs are not made within thirty days
after such notice. In any event, the Lessor shall not be liable for any damage done or
occasioned by or from the electrical, heating, air conditioning, or plumbing installation
in the .Premises of the Lessee which resulted from action or inaction on the part of the
Lessee nor for any damage arising from acts of negligence of other occupants of the
Premises nor Vthe acts of any owners or occupants of adjoining or contiguous property.

Lessee may repair or replace items on the Premises that would normally be the
responsibility of the Lessor if prior written approval is obtained from the Director,
Division of Parks and Recreation.

5. Right of Access: Lessor and its authorized agents shall have the right
at all reasonable times, upon reasonable notice to Lessee, to enter into and upon the

Premises for the purpose of inspecting, maintaining and repairing the Premises.



6. Utilities: The Lessor is responsible for providing utility service
pursuant to the agreed upon terms attached hereto as Addendum 2 and incorporated
herein depending on whether premises are separately metered. The Lessee shall not
install any equipment which will exceed or overload the capacity of any utility service
installed by the Lessor and if any equipment installed by the Lessee requires additional
utility capacity, such capacity shall be installed at Lessee’s expense in accordance with
the plans and specifications to be approved in writing by the Lessor.

7. Assignment and Subletting: Lessee shall not (i) assign, mortgage,
pledge, hypothecate, encumber or permit any lien to attach to or otherwise transfer this
lease agreement or any interest hereunder by operation of law or otherwise, (ii) sublet
the Premises or any part thereof, or (iii) permit the use of the Premises by any persons
other than the Lessee.

8.  Destruction of Premises: If the Premises should be destroyed or
damaged by fire or other casualty covered by the Lessor’s policy of fire and extended
coverage insurance, the Lessor shall, with due diligence, make repairs or restoration at
its expense provided, however, that should damage to the extent of 50% or more of
the value thereof occur, then Lessor may at its option cancel this lease agreement
instead of making the necessary repairs or restoration.

9. Eminent Domain: In the event the Premises or any portion thereof
shall at any time a&er the execution of this lease agreement be taken for public or
quasi-public use or condemned under eminent domain the Lessee shall not be entitled

to claim or have paid any compensation or damages whatsoever or on account of any



loss, entry, damage, or taking of any right, interest or estate of the Lessee and Lessee
hereby relinquishes to the Lessor any rights to any such damages. The Lessor shall be
entitled to claim and have paid to it for the use and benefit of the Lessor all
compensation and/or damages for and/or on account of and/or arising out of such
taking and/or condemnation without deduction from the amount thereof for' or on
account of any right, title, interest or estate of the Lessee in or to said Premises.
Should all of the Premises be taken by eminent domain, then this lease agreement shall
be deemed terminated and the Lessee shall be entitled to no damages or any
consideration by reason of such taking.

10. Personal Property: All personal property owned by Lessee, or
otherwise, which may be upon said Premises during the term of this lease agreement
shall be at the sole risk and responsibility of Lessee. It is recommended that Lessee
maintain a policy of insurance to cover loss or damage to personal property during the
entire period of occupancy. Any coverage shall fully waive rights of subrogation against
Lessor.

11. Insurance: Lessee shall indemnify, save and hold harmless the Lessor,
including the Division of Water and Air Quality, from and against all claims and losses
that occur on the premises. Lessee further agrees to carry and pay for Renter’s Liability
Insurance in the amount of $500,000, Combined Single Limits, inciuding fire legal
liability, with an insurance company authorized to do business in the Commonweaith of
Kentucky, with a rating classification of no less than Excellent (A or A-) and a financial

size category of no less than VIII, as defined by the most current Best's Key Rating



Guide. The policy shall name the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government and
Division of Parks and Recreation as additional insureds and shall be primary to any
applicable insurance of Lessor. The insurance coverage shall fully waive rights of
subrogation against Lessor. The certificate of insurance shall be provided to the
Department of Law — Claims Management of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government at 200 East Main Street, 6 Floor, Lexington, Kentucky 40507. The
Department of Law ~ Claims Management shall be responsible for monitoring the
insurance provisions of this lease.

12. Termination: The Lessor, through the Director of the Division of
Parks and Recreation, may terminate the lease and any right of possession, for any
reason or no reason, upon thirty (30) days written notice. Lessor, through the Director
of the Division of Parks and Recreation may immediately terminate the lease, and any
right of possession, upon forty-eight (48) hours written notice if Lessee conducts any
illegal activities on or about the Premises or does any intentional damage to the
Premises.

13. Default: In the event Lessee shall fail to comply with any provisions
of this Lease Agreement, Lessor may terminate the lease pursuant to paragraph 12
herein. Lessor need not give Lessee any right to cure the default prior to such
termination. Lessee shall surrender possession.as set out in paragraph 14 herein.

14. Return of Possession: At the termination of this lease agreement or
Lessee’s right of possession, Lessee shall surrender possession of the Premises in as

good a condition and repair as Premises were at the beginning, ordinary wear and tear



excepted, and shall surrender all keys to the Lessor and advise Lessor as to the
combination of any locks remaining in the Premises and shall remove all personal
property. If Lessee fails to remove any items from the Premises as required hereunder,
the Lessor may do so. All property removed from the Premises by the Lessor pursuant
to any provision of this lease agreement or any law may be handled or stored by the
Lessor at Lessee’s expense payable upon demand and the Lessor shall in no event be
responsible for the value, preservation or safe keeping thereof. All property not
removed from the Premises or not removed from storage on the date Lessee’s right of
possession shall end or within fifteen days of the death of Lessee by his heirs or
administrator shall, at the Lessor's option, be conclusively deemed to have been
conveyed to the Lessor by Lessee as if by bill of sale without payment by the Lessor.
Unless prohibited by applicable law, the Lessor shall have a lien against such property
for the costs incurred in removing and storing the same.

15. Amendments: No amendments to this lease agreement shall be
binding upon either vparty hereto until such amendment is reduced to writing and
executed by both parties.

16. Severability: If any clause, provision or section of this lease
agreement is ruled invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the
invalidity or unenforceability of such clause, provision or section shall not affect any of
the remaining clauses, provisions or sections hereof.

17. Notices: The agent of the Lessor, for purposes of this lease

agreement, shall be the Director of the Division of Parks and Recreation, whose offices



are located at 469 Parkway Drive, Lexington, Kentucky 40504. All notices or consent
required to be given by or on behalf of either party shall be in writing and shall be
sufficiently given, and shall be deemed given, when delivered or mailed by certified
mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, to the Lessor at the address set out in
this paragraph and to the Lessee at the address first set out herein.

18. Waiver:  No waiver of any condition or legal right or remedy shall be
implied by failure of Lessor to declare a default and no waiver shall be valid unless it be
in writing and signed by the party so waiving.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this lease

agreement to be executed as of the date first above written.

LESSOR:

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT

BY: M
JIM @ MAYQR U

LESSEE:

s /4//

EVERETT HAMPTON

X:\Cases\PARKS\08-CC1337\CONT\00178292.DOC



R.\90-20) 2~

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
Jim Gray Richard Moloney
Mayor Chief Administrattve Officer

Jerry E. Hancock, Director

ADDENDUM 1
LEASE MEMORANDUM FOR
CARDINAL RUN HOUSE
2075 PARKERS MILL ROAD 40513
TO COMMENCE DECEMBER 2011

Park Security Requirements:

1. Provide visual security of the front and concession gate, conduct driving rounds of the parking lot,
concession areas and ball fields on a daily basis. Check door lock status at both concession stands,
restrooms, mechanical rooms and scorer stand boxes, retrieving scoreboard controllers if necessary
during season. Turn off lights at 11pm if leagues fail to do so during the season. Investigate and
respond to burglaries, vandalism, and trespassing.

e Expected to take % hour per night on average year round. (8)

2. Provide regular visual security of Cardinal Run North property to check barn for vagrants and
potential vandalism, and to overlook LYSA construction activities and materials as that project
progresses. -

e Expected to take ¥2 hour 3 or 4 times a week. (10)

House/Yard Maintenance Requirements

3. Perform maintenance on the house to include cleaning gutters, paint and repair interior and
exterior doors, windows, and storms, landscape maintenance, fence line cleaning etc. Mow grass and
weed eat around house and Park Maintenance equipment storage area using tenant-owned equipment.

e Expected to take 2 hours a week on average. ®)

TOTAL NUMBER OF AVERAGE HOURS MONTHLY: (26)
Market Rate for House $580
Less Labor Contribution

Rate Hours Labor Value
Security Guard 12.839 18 $231.10
Skilled Trades Worker 17.636 8 $141.09
$372.19

Net Effective Rental Rate = $580 —372.19 NET DUE MONTHLY $207.81

469 Parkway Dnve . Lexington, KY 40504 *  (859)288.2965 . www.lexingtonky.gov/parks
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Jim Gray Richard Moloney
Mayor Chief Administrative Officer
ADDENDUM 2
LEASE MEMORANDUM FOR
CARDINAL RUN HOUSE

UTILITY TERMS

1. The lessee shall be responsible for the electricity, gas, and water used at the residence
at 2075 Parker’s Mill Road, Lexington, Kentucky, which are separately metered. Payment,
billing and security deposits, if any, shall be the sole responsibility for paying the bill for the
electricity to operate a security light mounted on a pole directly adjacent to the 2-car garage.

2. The lessee shall be responsible for all other utilities including but not limited to phone service
and television cable/satellite service.

3. This agreement is subject to change, or for such other necessary and reasonable cause.

469 Parkway Dave . Lexington, KKY 40504 *  (859)288.2965 . www.lexingtonky.gov/parks
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
Jim Gray Richard Moloney
Mayor Chief Administrattve Officer

Jerry E. Hancock, Director

ADDENDUM 1
LEASE MEMORANDUM FOR
CARDINAL RUN HOUSE
2075 PARKERS MILL ROAD 40513
TO COMMENCE DECEMBER 2011

Park Security Requirements:

1. Provide visual security of the front and concession gate, conduct driving rounds of the parking lot,
concession areas and ball fields on a daily basis. Check door lock status at both concession stands,
restrooms, mechanical rooms and scorer stand boxes, retrieving scoreboard controllers if necessary
during season. Turn off lights at 11pm if leagues fail to do so during the season. Investigate and
respond to burglaries, vandalism, and trespassing.

o Expected to take % hour per night on average year round. )]

2. Provide regular visual security of Cardinal Run North property to check barn for vagrants and
potential vandalism, and to overlook LYSA construction activities and materials as that project
progresses.

e Expected to take % hour 3 or 4 times a week. (10)

House/Yard Maintenance Requirements

3. Perform maintenance on the house to include cleaning gutters, paint and repair interior and
exterior doors, windows, and storms, landscape maintenance, fence line cleaning etc. Mow grass and
weed eat around house and Park Maintenance equipment storage area using tenant-owned equipment.

e Expected to take 2 hours a week on average. ®)
TOTAL NUMBER OF AVERAGE HOURS MONTHLY: (26)
Market Rate for House $580

Less Labor Contribution

Rate Hours Labor Value
Security Guard 12.839 18 $231.10
Skilled Trades Worker 17.636 8 $141.09
$372.19

Net Effective Rental Rate = $580 —372.19 NET DUE MONTHLY $207.81

469 Parkway Drnve . Lexington, KY 40504~ (859) 288.2965 . www lexingtonky.gov/ parks
: HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Jim Gray Richard Molonev
Mayor Chief Administrative Officer
ADDENDUM 2
LEASE MEMORANDUM FOR
CARDINAL RUN HOUSE
UTILITY TERMS

1. The lessee shall be responsible for the electricity, gas, and water used at the residence
at 2075 Parker’s Mill Road, Lexington, Kentucky, which are separately metered. Payment,
billing and security deposits, if any, shall be the sole responsibility for paying the bill for the
electricity to operate a security light mounted on a pole directly adjacent to the 2-car garage.

b

The lessee shall be responsible for all other utilities including but not limited to phone service
and television cable/satellite service.

(UF]

This agreement is subject to change, or for such other necessary and reasonable cause.

469 Parkway Drtve . Lexington, KY 40504 *  (859)288.2965 . www.lexingtonkyv.gov/parks
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



